� Amounts due to other banks and owed to customers are determined based on either the nature of the amount or
their contractual agreements. For example, Vostro accounts and current accounts paid upon customers’ demand are
considered to be current, the maturity of term deposits and borrowings is based on the contractual maturity date. In
practice, such items may be rolled over and maintained for longer period.

6CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

128
129

VIETCOMBANK
www.vietcombank.com.vn

VIETNAM’S LEADING BANK

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont.)
for the year ended 31 December 2011

Form B05/TCTD-HN

38. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The comparative figures for the consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of income and consolidated
statement of cash flows as at 31 December 2011 and for the period from 1 January 2011 to 31 December 2011 were
restated according to the results of State Audit’s report on Vietcombank’s financial statements for the year 2010.

The following table shows the comparative figures restated according to the State Audit’s results:

VND million

Note
31/12/2010

(as previously stated)
31/12/2010

(adjustments)
31/12/2010

(restated)

Balance sheet

Allowance for loans and advances to customers 8 (5,689,082) 116,494 (5,572,588)

Tangible fixed assets 11 1,178,724 89 1,178,813

Cost 3,539,200 102 3,539,302

Accumulated depreciation (2,360,476) (13) (2,360,489)

Receivables 13(a) 1,919,777 459 1,920,236

Accrued interest and fee receivables 13(b) 2,349,959 8,206 2,358,165

Accrued interest and fee payables 19(a) 2,637,441 2,519 2,639,960

Other liabilities 19(b) 5,124,795 56,009 5,180,804

Provisions for contingent liabilities and off-
balance sheet commitments

19(c) 1,009,731 (530) 1,009,201

Retained earnings 20 4,651,984 67,250 4,719,234

Off- balance sheet items

Other guarantees 15,630,554 (29,202) 15,601,352

Statement of income

Interest and similar income 21 20,580,638 6,851 20,587,489

Fee and commission income 23 1,918,540 (1,164) 1,917,376

Other income 26 724,527 325 724,852

Operating expenses 28 (4,544,416) (33,369) (4,577,785)

Provisions and allowances for credit risks 29 (1,501,207) 117,024 (1,384,183)

Income tax expense – current 30 (1,243,391) (22,417) (1,265,808)

39. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The issuance of 347,612,562 ordinary shares (equivalent 15% of the Bank’s charter capital after the issuance) (issue
price: VND 34,000 per share) to the foreign strategic shareholder, Mizuho Corporate Bank, Ltd was approved by the
SBV in the Official Letter No. 7416/NHNN-TTGSNH dated 22 September 2011 and decided by the Bank’s Board of
Directors in the Resolution No. 204/NQ-NHNT.HDQT dated 30 September 2011. On 9 January 2012, the Bank has
completed the private sale of shares to the foreign strategic shareholder, Mizuho Corporate Bank, Ltd. According
to the Business Licence No. 0100112437 which was renewed for the seventh time on 10 January 2012, the Bank’s